

IA No.14497 of 2019 (Misc. Application)  
IA No.14498 of 2019 (Misc. Appl. with Counter Affidavit)  
In  
FA No.60 of 2014

**Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.**

Mr. Narain Dutt, Brief Holder for the appellants/State of Uttarakhand.

Mr. Rupwik Panda, Advocate with Mr. Kanti Ram Sharma, Advocate for respondent nos.1 to 9.

Mr. Piyush Garg, Advocate for respondent nos.10, 11 & 12.

The copy of the misc. application no.14497 of 2019 filed by respondent nos.1 to 9, seeking recall of the order dated 21.07.2015 and 19.02.2019 impleading certain persons as party respondents to the appeal. The application itself reflects that a copy of the same has not yet been served upon the persons, who have been impleaded by the order dated 21.07.2015 and 19.02.2019.

Hence, the counsel for the respondent nos.1 to 9 prays for and is permitted to serve the copy of application no.14497 of 2019, on the counsel for the respondents, who have been impleaded by the aforesaid two orders. The service of the said application would be ensured to be made within 48 hours.

Misc. application no.14498 of 2019 as filed by respondent nos.1 to 9 with the counter affidavit is allowed. The counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 9 is taken on record.

Learned Brief Holder prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file rejoinder affidavit.

Put up this misc. application no.14497 of 2019 for orders on 19.12.2019.

In the meantime, if so advised, the counsel for the newly impleaded respondents Mr. Piyush Garg, may file his objection to the application no.14497 of 2019.

**(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)**

07.11.2019

